
 
   

Dekalb County Government 
Avigilon Unity 8 Software Support Agreement 

April 2025 

Mitchell Parris 
Service Account Executive 



 

 
2 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

CUSTOMER INFORMATION 
 
Date: 4/10/2025 Quotation #: MP14801553CSP 
    
To: Dekalb County (“Customer” or “you”) Attn: Dekalb County 
     
 ,     

 
We are pleased to provide this proposal for your consideration. This quotation is valid for THIRTY 
(30) days. 

BUSINESS OBJECTIVES 
 
Following discussions and meetings with Vernon Greene and Keith Morton, the Convergint team 
understands that Dekalb County is seeking a service solution that fulfills the following Business 
Objectives: 
 
 

Business Objectives 

 Upgrade Dekalb County Government’s Avigilon camera system software to Avigilon Unity Video 8 

 Increase system uptime and functionality through application of software updates and technology 

advancements 

 Provide software support and perform system software upgrades when available  

 Reduce risk to security system(s) and overall system network 

 Increase occupant safety and security 

 
 
 

Program Overview  

 
Convergint proposes upgrading Dekalb County’s current camera system software to Avigilon 
Unity Video 8, offering a comprehensive improvement in video management capabilities, 
performance, and long-term support. Convergint will provide the necessary software licensing, 
perform the initial system programming, and perform regular system updates. Convergint will 
provide new software upgrades that become available after confirming with Dekalb. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
3 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

PROPOSED SERVICES 
 
Avigilon Unity Video 8 Software Support Agreement (SSA):      ☒ Included         ☐ Excluded 
 

The Software Support Agreement provides access to product manufacturer firmware and 
software updates, which helps keep systems operating with the latest technology and secured 
with the latest patches. It also provides access to the product manufacturer technical support 
team if technical support is required for system troubleshooting.  

 
Password and Patch Management (PPM):                               ☐ Convergint     ☒ Customer 
 
Password Management: 

Default, weak, and reused passwords pose a significant vulnerability to your security systems. 
Convergint offers unique password management solutions to protect your systems from 
compromise. By setting unique passwords on each system and site, we not only help protect 
your security systems, but we also help protect access to connected networks. Convergint 
utilizes an industry-leading password management system with 256-bit AES encryption to help 
ensure that each system has unique, highly complex passwords that restrict access according 
to the principles of least privilege. Additionally, there is no integration or direct connection 
between the database of passwords and on-premises systems. 
 
* Please note – this does not include “user” passwords or settings. This is for access to the 
specific security system devices only. 
 

Limitations: 
Please note that this offering does not include “user” passwords or settings and only covers 
access to specific security system devices. If the customer is self-performing PPM, please review 
the Cybersecurity Services Coverage page in this proposal.  
 
 

Software and Firmware Maintenance:                                       ☒ Included         ☐ Excluded 

Convergint periodically provides software updates and patches to help maintain your systems in 
accordance with manufacturers' recommendations and operating with the latest features, fixes, 
and vulnerability patches. Firmware, which controls the operation of network-connected devices, 
is also maintained in accordance with manufacturers' recommendations through periodic 
updates. Our specialists will install any compatible software and firmware patch releases to the 
system to help ensure system functionality and security. Systems and frequencies are identified 
in the Scope of Work section of this proposal. 

 
 
Software Upgrades                                                                       ☒ Included      ☐ Excluded 
 

To keep up with changes in infrastructure and environment, software upgrades may help keep 
systems running at an optimal level. Convergint will provide upgrades to your Avigilon camera 
software whenever they become available, after first confirming with you. By leveraging this 
service, you can upgrade your system seamlessly while minimizing potential risks.  
(Any system software upgrades do not include servicing offline cameras or other field devices). 

 
 
 
 



 

 
4 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

Software Licensing 
The following bill of materials is intended to establish the baseline for this proposal. This bill of material 
is not intended to be a comprehensive list of all system parts.  

 

System Quantity Description 

Avigilon 790 Cameras 
Avigilon Unity Video 8 Licenses (with option to upgrade 
when new system software becomes available) 

 

Software and Firmware Maintenance:                                        
The following bill of materials is intended to establish the baseline for this proposal. This bill of material 
is not intended to be a comprehensive list of all system parts.  

 

System Frequency of Service Description 

Avigilon 
2 times/year (Semi-

Annual) 

Twice a year, Convergint will check the 
firmware/software and provide available updates and 
patches to help maintain your systems in accordance 
with manufacturers' recommendations and operating 
with the latest features, fixes, and vulnerability patches. 

 
 
 

TOTAL INVESTMENT 
 

Hourly Service Rates 

 Business Hours 
(8:00am to 5:00pm) 

After Hours  
(Monday- Saturday) 

Sunday & Holiday 

Standard Rates $210 $290 $365 

State of Georgia 
Contract Rates 

$135 $202.50 $202.50 

 
All Service Calls: 

 Subject to a two-hour minimum 
 Priority 1 (P1) emergency service calls during normal business hours will be billed at After Hours 

Rates 
 Billed based on technician travel time from portal to portal, including time on site 
 Include a trip charge 
 May include battery disposal fees 

 
Clarifications:  

 Service Rates above are subject to change over the course of this agreement and any change will 
be applied at the time of service. 

 
 

 
 



 

 
5 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

Agreement Details 

Agreement Start Date 4/10/2025 

Agreement Duration 5 Years 

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Total Investment $ 113,475 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Sales Tax Price excludes applicable sales tax 

Payment Schedule 
The contract will be invoiced annually in the first month of the agreement period 
(Net 30 days) unless mutually agreed otherwise.  

 
Proposal Attachments:  

 Clarifications, Qualifications, and Exclusions  
 Convergint Technologies Terms and Conditions (Customer Support Program) 

 
By signing below or accepting the services described in this proposal, Customer accepts and agrees to this 
proposal, including the enclosed Terms and Conditions, along with any addendums or exhibits that may be 
attached or referenced therein. Any additional or contrary terms, including on a Customer PO, are expressly 
rejected. By signing, you represent and warrant that you have authority to accept this proposal on behalf of 
Customer. 
 
 
  
Customer Name 
 

Date 
 
 

  
Authorized Signature Printed Name and Title 

 

CLARIFICATIONS, QUALIFICATIONS, & EXCLUSIONS 
 

Software Support Agreement (SSA) and Password & Patch Management (PPM) 

Customer has been advised of the SSA and PPM services described above. These services may vary depending on 
the specific devices involved, but typically include periodically updating device passwords to meet complexity and 
password rotation requirements; securely managing those passwords on behalf of Customer; and periodically updating 
device firmware to incorporate vulnerability patches, enhancements, and bug fixes made available by the device 
manufacturer. Please ask your Convergint point of contact for more details on the specific PPM services available for 
your devices. These services reduce the risk of cyber vulnerabilities.  
 
Convergint cannot guarantee the security of the devices it installs or of Customer’s IT environment, no 
networked system can be completely secure, and Customer remains ultimately responsible for its IT 
environment. However, these services reduce the risk of cyber vulnerabilities for the devices being installed. 
IF CUSTOMER DECLINES THESE SERVICES, CUSTOMER (AND NOT CONVERGINT) IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
PERFORMING THESE SERVICES. 
 

Pricing Assumptions 
1. The Equipment listed are approximate quantities that were estimated during the site walk. Customer must provide 

the final Equipment list to be included in this Agreement, which may result in adjustment of the fees. 
2. For comprehensive coverage on systems not installed by Convergint, parts and/or labor coverage will not take 

effect until the system has been fully inspected by Convergint and all deficiencies have been corrected by 
Customer. 



 

 
6 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

3. Unless specifically included in this Agreement or Customer has separately contracted with Convergint for the 
work, all other work related to the Equipment will be billed separately at Convergint’s then current billing rates and 
material prices. 

4. Customer agrees to provide any necessary equipment to reach inaccessible or limited access equipment. Waivers 
may be required prior to operating customer’s lift or heavy equipment. If equipment is not provided, additional 
charges may apply. 

Customer Responsibilities 
1. Customer agrees to maintain at its expense, any software licensing agreements and installed software media 

required for the operation and or diagnostics of the Equipment. 
2. Customer agrees that when service must be provided where cash, negotiable securities, and other valuables are 

readily accessible, Convergint employees and representatives shall always be accompanied by Customer’s 
employee or representative. 

3. Customer agrees to obtain and pay for all permits and licenses, and to discharge any fines, imposed by any 
governmental body or agency relating to the Equipment, its operation or malfunction. 

4. If any Equipment is modified or serviced by a third party during the term of this Agreement, then Convergint has 
the right to inspect the Equipment, and Customer agrees to pay Convergint at its then current billing rates and 
material prices for the costs of inspection plus parts and/or labor required to align the Equipment with this 
Agreement. If Customer refuses such inspection or additional services, then Convergint has the option to delete 
such Equipment from this Agreement.   

Exclusions 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Proposal, the following are excluded from the scope of services: 

1. Convergint has no obligation to perform service, repair or replacement in the event of a Equipment failure or 
malfunction due to: burglary, storm, power surge or fluctuation, power failure, abnormal environmental 
conditions (such as extreme temperatures), fire, flood, war, riot, civil commotion, other acts of God, 
rodent/insect issues, settling of walls or foundation, abuse, usage of Equipment for purposes other than 
designed and/or intended, or the negligence or acts or omissions of Customer or any third party.  Service, 
repairs or replacement necessitated by these conditions are billable to the Customer at Convergint’s then 
current billing rates and material prices. 

2. Any work required by new or retroactive code changes, or violations or deficiencies identified prior to the 
effective date of this Agreement. 

3. Testing, if applicable, of the system does not include troubleshooting of pre-existing system conditions (ground 
faults, etc.). 

4. For coverage on systems not installed by Convergint, parts and/or labor coverage will not take effect until the 
systems have been fully inspected and all deficiencies corrected. 

NOTE: REVIEW IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY AND SERVICE INFORMATION PRIOR TO USING A 
CONVERGINT-INSTALLED SYSTEM: See “IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY AND SERVICE 
INFORMATION” documentation, available at convergint.com/terms.   



 

 
7 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

You requested that Convergint provide you with certain security and safety products and 
services. By using these products and services, you acknowledge that:  

 Under no circumstances should Convergint-provided products and services be your sole 
method of security or safety. Effective security and safety require a multi-layered approach 
involving people, processes, and technologies. Convergint-provided products and services do not 
guarantee security or safety, will not detect or prevent all threats or risks all the time (including threats 
they are designed to detect), and will not ensure overall safety and security. You are ultimately 
responsible for your people, premises, and property, including for maintaining an effective response 
plan and promptly implementing your response plan in response to alarms or threats.  

 All security products and services have limitations. No product or service can guarantee safety or 
security. It is your responsibility to ensure you are informed about product or service limitations and 
that you regularly test and validate the products and safety plans.  Reach out to your Convergint 
account executive to learn how our support services can help.  And if you have a service plan, you 
are responsible for promptly notifying Convergint in the event of any defect, malfunction, or 
performance issue with the products and services. 

 Various factors can impact product performance. Selecting products and settings may involve 
tradeoffs between the level of security and safety on the one hand and speed, convenience, and cost 
on the other hand. Convergint can give you guidance, but you are ultimately responsible for selecting 
products and settings based on your organization’s risk profile and tolerance.  

 The products are made by third-party manufacturers, not Convergint. You are bound by and 
must use, test, and maintain the products in accordance with the manufacturer’s terms and 
instructions. Convergint does not independently validate the accuracy of claims or statements made 
by manufacturers, and makes no assurances regarding their accuracy. You are responsible for using 
the products and services in compliance with laws and regulations applicable to you or as permitted 
in your jurisdiction. 

 All products and services are governed exclusively by a final agreement. No advertisement, 
literature, brochure, website, or statements made during the sale process or otherwise (whether orally or 
in writing) should be interpreted as a promise, warranty, or other assurance. 

 You have reviewed the “IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY AND SERVICE INFORMATION” 
documentation, available at convergint.com/terms.  

 
 
  



 

 
8 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

 



 

 
9 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

 



 

 
10 | P a g e  

Dekalb County – Customer Support Program 

 


